The H Shares issued for the Proposed Ascendent Subscription, when issued and fully paid, will

rank pari passu among themselves and with all other H Shares currently in issue and at the

time of issue and allotment of such H Shares.

Mandate to issue the H Shares for the Proposed Ascendent Subscription

The H Shares to be allotted and issued under the Proposed Ascendent Subscription, will be

allotted and issued by the Company under the General Mandate granted to the Board at the

annual general meeting of the Company held on 28 June 2013. As at the date of this

announcement, the Company has not issued any H Shares under the General Mandate.

On 19 November 2012, China Securities Regulatory Commission approved the proposed issue

by the Company of no more than 107,313,600 new H Shares with a nominal value of RMB1.00

each.

Changes in Shareholding Structure of the Company

The shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

immediately after completion of the Proposed Ascendent Subscription are as follows:

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after the completion

of the Proposed Ascendent Subscription

Number of shares Approximate % Number of shares Approximate %*

Wumei Holdings, Inc. Domestic shares: 497,932,928 38.86 Domestic shares: 497,932,928 38.37

H Shares: 1,375,000 0.11 H Shares: 1,375,000 0.11

Beijing Wangshang Shijie

E-business Co., Ltd.

Domestic shares: 160,457,744 12.52 Domestic shares: 160,457,744 12.36

Ascendent Capital — — H Shares: 16,600,000 1.28

Other shareholders Domestic shares: 86,315,444 6.74 Domestic shares: 86,315,444 6.65

H Shares: 535,193,000 41.77 H Shares: 535,193,000 41.24

Total 1,281,274,116 100.00 1,297,874,116 100.00

* The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, the total is not an arithmetic

aggregation of the preceding figures

Application for Listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Hong Kong Stock Exchange for the granting

of the listing of, and permission to deal in, all the H Shares to be issued pursuant to the

Ascendent Subscription Agreement.

Reasons for the Proposed Ascendent Subscription and Use of Proceeds

The Company believes the Proposed Ascendent Subscription will, upon completion, bring a

highly reputable and experienced shareholder as a partner in the Company’s future vision as